PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT DATED 21 APRIL 2009 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 30 JANUARY 2009



### CAISSE DES DEPOTS ET CONSIGNATIONS (an établissement spécial in France) €6,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Notes Programme

This Prospectus Supplement (the **Supplement**) which has obtained visa n°09-106 on 21 April 2009 from the *Autorité des Marchés Financiers* (the **AMF**) is supplemental to and must be read in conjunction with the Base Prospectus dated 30 January 2009 which was granted the visa n°09-021 on 30 January 2009 by the AMF prepared by Caisse des dépôts et consignations (**Caisse des dépôts** or the **Issuer**) with respect to the  $\in$ 6,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Notes (the **Programme**). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

This Supplement has been prepared pursuant to article 16.1 of Directive 2003/71/EC (the **Prospectus Directive**) and article 212-25 of the AMF's General Regulations.

This Supplement modifies and completes the Base Prospectus dated 30 January 2009 approved by the AMF on 30 January 2009 under  $n^{\circ}09-021$ .

Copies of this Supplement will be available without charge (i) on the website of the AMF (<u>www.amf-france.org</u>) and (ii) on the website of the Issuer (<u>www.caissedesdepots.fr</u>).

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus which is capable of affecting the assessment of Notes issued under the Programme since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

### -Table of Contents

DOCUMENT INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE	.3
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPPLEMENT	.4

# DOCUMENT INCOPORATED BY REFERENCE

The section "Documents incorporated by reference" is updated as follows: the following document is deemed to be incorporated by reference in, and form part of, the Base Prospectus.

The "Actualisation of the 2007 "Document de reference" 2007 of the Issuer (French version) filed with the AMF under D08-0695-A02 (except the second paragraph under section 1.2 "Attestation du responsable" page 3).

# **RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SUPPLEMENT** Individual assuming responsibility for the Supplement to the Base Prospectus

#### In the name of the Issuer

To the best knowledge of the Issuer (having taken all care to ensure that such is the case), the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its import.

### Caisse des Dépôts 56, rue de Lille 75007 Paris

Represented by Augustin de Romanet Directeur Général Executed in Paris on 21 April 2009



#### Autorité des marchés financiers

In accordance with articles L.412-1 and L.621-8 of the French *Code monétaire et financier* and with the General Regulations (*Réglement général*) of the *Autorité des marchés financiers* (AMF), in particular articles 212-31 to 212-33, the AMF has granted to this Supplement the visa No. 09-106 on 21 April 2009. This document may only be used for the purposes of a financial transaction if completed by Final Terms. It was prepared by the Issuer and its signatories assume responsibility for it. In accordance with article L.621-8-1-I of the French *Code monétaire et financier*, the visa was granted following an examination by the AMF of "whether the document is complete and comprehensible, and whether the information it contains is coherent". It does not imply that the AMF has verified the accounting and financial data set out in it. This visa has been granted subject to the publication of Final Terms in accordance with article 212-32 of the AMF's General Regulations, setting out the terms of the securities being issued.

Principal Office of the Issuer CAISSE DES DÉPÔTS ET CONSIGNATIONS 56, rue de Lille 75007 Paris France

Tel: (+33)(0) 1 58 50 00 00

#### Arranger BNP PARIBAS

10 Harewood Avenue

London NW1 6AA United Kingdom

Dealers

**BNP PARIBAS** 10 Harewood Avenue London NW1 6AA

United Kingdom

**HSBC France** 

103, avenue des Champs Elysées 75008 Paris France

Fiscal Agent, Principal Paying Agent, Paris Paying Agent and Calculation Agent **CACEIS Bank** 1/3 Place Valhuber 75206 Paris

Cedex 13 France

Auditors to the Issuer

# Mazars & Guérard

61, rue Henri Regnault 92400 Courbevoie France PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit 63, rue de Villiers 92208 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex France

Legal Advisers

### To the Issuer Linklaters LLP 25, rue Marignan 75008 Paris France

To the Dealers Allen & Overy LLP Edouard VII 26, boulevard des Capucines 75009 Paris France